
Contact:   Jennifer Ashley  
E-Mail:          jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28th October, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. To consider an application for the renewal of a sex shop licence for the 
premises known as Temptations, 100 Nantwich Road, Crewe, CW2 6AT  (Pages 
5 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors A Moran, L Smetham and C Bulman 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

  

LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE PROCEDURE TO HEAR AN 
APPLICATION FOR A SEX SHOP LICENCE WHERE OBJECTIONS HAVE 
BEEN RECEIVED 
 
NOTE: All parties shall remain in attendance throughout, until requested 

by the Chair to retire. 
 
1. Chair of the Sub-Committee to introduce those present at the 

meeting. 
  
2. Licensing Officer to outline the application and the objections which 

have been received and to explain the law relating to the grounds upon 
which the application can be refused.   

 
3. Applicant (or legal representative) to present the application. 
 
4. Questions to the applicant relating to the matters referred to by the 

applicant (or legal representative) in his presentation from: 
 

(a) Members 
(b) Officers 
(c)  Objectors 

 
5. A representative(s) for the objectors to present the objections. 
 

NOTE:  The representative (s) may put forward only those points which 
are relevant to consideration of the grounds for refusal and may not 
introduce any point that was not raised in the letters which were 
received within the time permitted for objections to be received and are 
shown appended to the report.  

  
6. Questions to the representative for the objectors from: 
 

(a) Applicant 
(b) Members 
(c) Officers 

 
7. Applicant (or legal representative) to comment on the objections and 

to sum up the application.  
 
8. The applicant, the objectors, officers, ward councillors, the press and 

public will be asked to retire while the Sub-Committee considers its 
decision.   The only officers to remain will be a legal advisor and 
democratic services officer for the purpose of only of legal advice or to 
remind the Committee of evidence offered.  

                                                                                                         
 

9. The applicant, the objectors and others will be notified of the decision 
of the Sub-Committee by the issuing of a written decision notice within 
10 working days.   

Page 3 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 OFFICIAL 

 

             

     

 Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 28 October 2025 

Application for the renewal of a sex shop licence 

 

Report of: Phil Cresswell, Executive Director - Place 

Ward(s) Affected: Crewe South 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Decision 

Purpose of Report 

1 To ask Members of the Sub-Committee to determine an application for 
the renewal of a Sex Shop Licence for the following premises: 

Temptations, 100 Nantwich Road, Crewe, CW2 6AT 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides details of an application, made under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, sets out the objections 
made, and provides the legal framework for decisions.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider all the relevant information including the submissions made both by 
the applicant and by objector(s); and  

2. To determine whether the application should be granted or refused; and 
3. Provide a clear and comprehensive decision notice to all parties  

 

Background 

3 The application for renewal of a sex shop licence in relation to premises 
known as Temptations, 100 Nantwich Road, Crewe, CW2 6AT, was 
received by the Council on 6 August 2025.  

4 The application is to renew the existing licence, a copy of the application 
form and additional information from the applicant is included at appendix 
1. The hours applied for are the same as the existing licence, as follows: 

OPEN 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



  
  

 

 

Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 18:00 

5 The applicant has held a sex shop licence since 2005. Prior to that date 
the licence was held by another person. Due to the age of the records (ie 
pre-dating the inception of Cheshire East Council) we have limited 
records in relation to the original grant of the licence and are unable to 
provide a copy of the decision notice.  

6 Licensing records do confirm that the licence has renewed annually since 
2005 without objection or comment from either Cheshire Police, 
councillors, or members of the public.  

7 Further to this, there have been no complaints made in respect of the 
premises since 2005 (ie the earliest records can be accessed).  

8 The Council has received one letter of objection, from a Cheshire East 
Borough Councillor, the objection is set out at appendix 2.  

9 In accordance with paragraph 10(18) of Schedule 3, in considering any 
application for the renewal of a licence the Council is required to have 
regard to any observations submitted to it by
[...]
s of refusal. Members have a 
residual discretion to grant an application despite it falling within one of 
these grounds, but Members should only do so in these circumstances 
for good reasons, which would need to be specified.  

16 In addition to the discretionary grounds for refused, there are also 
mandatory grounds for refusal. These are set out in more detail in 
appendix 3. Following assessment of the licensing provided to the 
Licensing Team, none of these grounds apply to this application.  

Consultation and Engagement 

17 In accordance with paragraph 10(8) of Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act, a 
notice of the application was published in a local newspaper circulating 
in the Council’s area within seven days of the date of the application. In 
addition, a site notice was displayed at the premises in accordance with 
paragraph 10(10). 

18 Any person objecting to an application for the renewal of a sex shop 
licence shall give notice of in writing to the local authority, not later than 
28 days after the date of the application. 

19 Further to the statutory requirements, the Council also places notices of 
these types of applications on our website 

20 As indicated, one objection from a Brough Member has been received. 
No objections have been received from anyone else, including Cheshire 
Police.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

21 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Licensing Sub-
Committee has the delegated authority to determine this application in 
accordance with the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

Page 7



  
  

 

 

Other Options Considered 

22 No other options have been considered because the process for 
determining contested applications is set out within the Council’s 
constitution.   

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal/Governance 

23 The legislation requires the Sub-Committee, in considering an 
application, to have regard to any observations made by t
[...]
to sex, age, disability, 
and pregnancy/maternity. The Sub-Committee should consider whether 
the location and nature of the premises could disproportionately affect 
vulnerable groups, including women and children, and whether the 
presence of the establishment may hinder access to public spaces or 
services. While moral objections are not a valid ground for refusal under 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, the Sub-Committee must ensure that its decision is fair, 
transparent, and compliant with equality legislation. 

Other Implications 

30 None identified  

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 

Licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: Appendix 1a to 1c – Application information  

Appendix 2 – Objection  

Appendix 3 – Definitions and Legislation 

Appendix 4 – Standard Conditions 

Appendix 5 – Area Map 

Background 
Papers: 

Cheshire East Policy  

Legislation 

 

 

Page 9

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/business/licensing/other_licences/sex_shop_licence.aspx
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/schedule/3


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Application Form: Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 

Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
NOTE: If additional information is submitted on separate sheets please quote the relevant 

question number in relation to the additional information provided. 
 

Is the application an application for:                                           (please tick where appropriate) 

 (a) grant of a sexual entertainment venue licence 

X (b) renewal  

 (c) transfer 

 (d) variation 

 
 
 

1 Applicant’s details 
1.1 Is the Applicant: (a) an individual 

 

1.2 Full name of applicant  

 

 

ALAN BROOK 

1.3 Give the following information on behalf of 
the applicant: 

 

(a) Telephone number(s) 

 

(b) Address to which communications are to 
be sent 

 

 

 

 

(c) If different from the address in 
[...]
l for a Sex Shop Licence in Crewe.  

To ensure your objection is considered as part of the application process, it must meet 
specific legal criteria. Please note that objections based solely on personal or moral 
views about sex establishments cannot be taken into account. 

Objections should not be based on moral grounds / values, but should be relevant to 
the following: 

a. that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been 
convicted of an offence or for any other reason; 

b. that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business to 
which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other 
than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a 
licence if he made the application himself; 

Page 23



Appendix 2 

 

OFFICIAL 

c. that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time the 
application is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority consider is 
appropriate for that locality; 

d. that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard: 

i. to the character of the relevant locality; or 

ii. to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 

iii. to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in 
respect of which the application is made. 

If you have any questions about the process please let us know.  

Kind Regards,  

XXXX 

Licensing Team 

 

Email received from objector 28 August 2025 

APPLICATION FOR SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE RENEWAL SCHEDULE 3, SECTION 2 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

NOTICE is hereby given that I, Alan Brook have applied on 6 August 2025 to Cheshire 
East Council in respect of the premises known as Temptations, 100 Nantwich Road, 
Crewe, CW2 6AT for a sex shop and cinema licence to renew the licence as a sex shop. 

Under any circumstances absolutely not! This poses a real danger to women and girls. 

 

With regards 

XXXXX 

Page 24



Appendix 3 

 

OFFICIAL 

Definitions and Legal Explanations: 

Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 sets out the 
framework for the consideration of applications for sex shop licences. 
 
The legislation requires that no person shall, in any area in which the sex 
establishment licensing provisions have been adopted, use any premises, vehicle, 
vessel or stall as a sex establishment except under and in accordance with the terms 
of a licence granted by the appropriate authority. 
 
A “sex establishment” is either a sex shop or a sex cinema. This report concerns an 
application for a licence to use premises as a sex shop. 
 
A “sex shop” is defined by the legislation as follows: "any premises, vehicle, 
vessel or stall used for a business which consists to a significant degree of 
selling, hiring, exchanging, lending, displaying or demonstrating sex articles 
or other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of 
stimulating or encouraging sexual activity or acts of force or restraint which 
are associated with sexual activity". 

A “sex article” is defined as: “anything made for use in connection with, or for the 
purpose of stimulating or encouraging― 
 
a) sexual activity; or 
b) acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual activity; and 
c) to any article containing or embodying matter to be read or looked at or anything 
intended to be used, either alone or as one of a set, for the reproduction or 
manufacture of any such article; and 
d) to any recording vision or sound, which is concerned primarily with the portrayal of, 
or primarily deals with or relates to, or is intended to stimulate or encourage, sexual 
activity or acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual activity; or is 
concerned primarily with the portrayal of, or primarily deals with or relates to, genital 
organs, or urinary or excretory functions.” 
 

Manda
[...]
NT
	3 To consider an application for the renewal of a sex shop licence for the premises known as Temptations, 100 Nantwich Road, Crewe, CW2 6AT
	Appendix 1 - Application form Redacted
	Appendix 1 B - Guide to the Day To Day Operation of our Business
	Appendix 1C - Plan of Premises
	Appendix 2 - Objection
	Appendix 3 - Definitions and Legislation
	Appendix 4 - Standard Conditions
	Appendix 5 - Area Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Tuesday, 28th October, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors A Moran, L Smetham and C Bulman 

 
 

7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Moran be appointed as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 

8 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

9 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX 
SHOP LICENCE FOR THE PREMISES KNOWN AS TEMPTATIONS, 100 
NANTWICH ROAD, CREWE, CW2 6AT  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for the renewal 
of a sex shop licence for the premises known as Temptations, 100 
Nantwich Road, Crewe, Cw2 6AT.  
 
The following attended the hearing and spoke in relation to the application; 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Alan Brooks, Applicant  
Cllr Bennett Wake, Objector  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 
1. The Applicant’s Application.  
2. The written representations made and the evidence provided to the sub-
committee by a Cheshire East Councillor objecting to the renewal of the 
licence. 3. The oral evidence of the Applicant at the hearing.  
4. The oral evidence of the objector at the hearing.  
5. Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 (“the Act”).  
6. Cheshire East Council’s Policy with regard to the licensing of sex 
establishments 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a Sex Establishment Licence (sex shop) be 
granted subject to the information contained in the Applicant’s Application 
Form and the appendices thereto and any mandatory conditions that must 
be included on the licence in accordance with regulations prescribed under 
Paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


